TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: MS-15-0077

DATE:	November 13, 2015
STATE:	MISSISSIPPI
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/13/2015
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

PURPOSE: Update verbiage pertaining to Local Exchange Maps

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G003	1	0002
G003	28	0002
G003	29	0002
G003	30	0001

(T)

MS-15-0077

EFFECTIVE: November 13, 2015

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.1 General

- A. Rates for basic local exchange service are related to the total Main Station Lines, PBX Trunks and Centrex Type Services Main Station Lines in the local calling area.
- **B.** Base Rate Areas, and Exchange Service Areas for each exchange are identified on maps. Where the Base Rate Area is not indicated on the Exchange Service Area Map for an exchange, the Base Rate Area shall be radial distance of one and one-half miles from the central office. ¹
- C. The rates for service and equipment not specifically shown in this section are presented in other sections of this Guidebook.
- **D.** Individual residence and business main station line service are comprised of serving central office equipment and all outside plant facilities needed to connect the serving central office with the customer premises at the demarcation point. These facilities are Company-provided and maintained and provide access to and from the telecommunications network for message toll service and for local calling.
- **E.** Enhanced Area Calling Plan Trial will be implemented in the Mize, Raleigh, and Taylorsville exchanges, by billing periods on or after October 7, 1990, at the access rates and usage charges as described in A3.10.S. Enhanced Area Calling Plan Trial is a non-optional offering for business customers.
- **F.** Residence Access Line Retention Offer

Existing residential customers who call to disconnect service with AT&T and elect to stay and have one (or up to a maximum of two) access line(s) may be eligible to receive a \$6 per month bill credit for 12 months. The following conditions apply:

- 1. Customers must keep the required services for 30 days to receive the benefit of this offer.
- 2. Customers subscribing to Complete Choice Enhanced or Complete Choice Basic must have the access line in service for a minimum of 60 days before the customer becomes eligible for this offer.
- 3. If the customer disconnects the line(s) or moves from their current location, the remaining benefits will cease.
- 4. AT&T employees are not eligible for this offer.
- 5. Customer must be calling into AT&T to disconnect their local service.
- 6. This offer is available on a maximum of two (2) lines (a maximum monthly reward of \$12).
- 7. Not stackable with any other regulated retention offer that provides a monthly discount.
- 8. Eligible customers are existing AT&T residential customers who have a primary access line, or a primary access line with an additional access line(s), and are calling to disconnect one or more access lines.
- 9. This offer is only available for retention purposes.
- 10. The monthly bill credit stays in effect as long as the customer remains at the same address and is limited to a maximum of 12 months.
- 11. Eligible customers may only receive this offer once during the offer benefit period.

Note 1: Zone Mileage Charges deleted July 1, 2000 retroactive to January 1, 2000.

Second Revised Page 28

MS-15-0077

EFFECTIVE: November 13, 2015

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.10 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

E. Hernando (Cont'd)

2.

3.

Optional Calling Plan (Cont'd) 1.

> Additional usage of the Optional Calling Plan will be at rates specified following. All other toll messages will be billed at regular toll charges.

- Monthly rate for each additional 1/10 hour a.
 - (1) Additional usage of the Optional Calling Plan to Olive Branch or the Memphis Metropolitan Exchange for use above the one hour minimum.

(a) One-Way	Residence \$.28	Business \$.31	USOC NA	
(b) Two-Way	.31	.35	NA	
Within the Base Rate Area, i.e., the area indicated on the Exchange Service apply. (These charges are in addition to the applicable access line rate.)	ce Area Map of He	ernando, the follow	ving rates	
a. One-Way				
		Monthly		
		Rate	USOC	
(1) Business				(T)
(a) Individual Line		\$3.15	OS21Q	
b. Two-Way				
(1) Business				(T)
(a) Individual Line		3.55	OS21R	
Outside the area indicated in A3.10.E.2. and within the exchange service Map for Hernando, the following rates apply. (These charges are in additio a. One-Way		U	vice Area	(T)

	(1) Business		(T)(M)
b.	(a) Individual Line Two-Way	3.15	OS21Q (M) (M)
	(1) Business		(T)(M)
	(a) Individual Line	3.55	OS21R (M)

Second Revised Page 29

(M)

MS-15-0077

EFFECTIVE: November 13, 2015

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.10 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

F. (DELETED)

MS-15-0077

EFFECTIVE: November 13, 2015

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.10 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

G. McComb

In addition to serving in the geographical area shown on the McComb, Mississippi Exchange Service Area Map, the Company (T) is granted the right to serve the following subscribers:

Name of Subscriber	Telephone No.	Service Location Area
Mr. R. R. Dillard	567-2264	NW 1/4, Sec. 34, T-5-N, R-4-E Franklin
		County
Mr. A. J. Cothern	567-2225	NW 1/4, Sec. 26, T-5-N, R-4-E Franklin
		County
Mr. Jesse W. Fenn	567-2276	NW 1/4, Sec. 26, T-5-N, R-4-E Franklin
		County

The service location area described preceding is located in an area certificated to Franklin Telephone Company, Incorporated, (T) and the right to continue to serve is granted the Company only as long as service is:

- 1. Retained at the present service address.
- 2. Used by the present subscribers and/or the named subscriber's immediate family.
- 3. The directory listing is retained in the present name or the name of a member of the named subscriber's immediate family.
- H. Oxford

University of Mississippi ("Ole Miss")

Centrex Service

1. Dormitory main station lines are furnished on the campus of the University of Mississippi ("Ole Miss") within the area outlined on Centrex Station Area Map at charges specified in this *Guidebook*. Within this area, a section of cable to or between dormitories containing circuits primarily for other than administrative station lines will be furnished on an aerial or buried basis, as determined by the Company, without charge to the customer.

(T)